
EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
AND 

AEROST AR SES LLC 
FOR 

CONTAMINATION ASSESSMENT & REMEDIATION SERVICES 

THIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT to Agreement is made and entered into in duplicate this 

_tl day of ____ J:-f.-oj'"''LbL_~-__ , 2015, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a 

municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida (hereinafter the "CITY"), and AEROSTAR SES LLC, 

a foreign limited liability company authorized to do business in Florida with principal office at I 006 

Floyd Culler Court, Oak Ridge, Tennessee 3 7820, and a local office at 11181 St. Johns Parkway North, 

Jacksonville, Florida 32246 (hereinafter the "CONSULTANT"), for contamination assessment and 

remediation services for various projects (hereinafter the "Project"). 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, on March 10, 2010, CITY and CONSULTANT made and entered into City of 

Jacksonville Contract# 8396-03 (hereinafter the "Agreement'') for the Project; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement has been amended seven (7) times previously; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be amended further by extending the period of service to 

December 31, 2015, for existing work only and with no increase in the maximum indebtedness, such 

maximum indebtedness remaining a not-to-exceed amount of $2,000,000.00, and with all other 

provisions, terms, and conditions of said Agreement remaining unchanged; now therefore 

IN CONSIDERATION of the Agreement and of the mutual covenants and agreements 

hereinafter contained, the parties agree to amend said Agreement as follows: 

1. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and by this reference are 

incorporated herein and made a part hereof. 

1 



2. Section 1.02 in said Agreement is amended in part by extending the period of service to 

December 31, 2015, for existing work only, and as amended shall read as follows: 

"1.02 This Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and shall continue and 

remain in full force and effect thereafter until DECEMBER 31, 2015, or earlier termination as 

provided in Section 5.01 hereof." 

3. The total maximum indebtedness shall remain the same not-to-exceed amount of 

$2,000,000.00. 

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended by this instrument, the provisions, terms, and 

conditions of said Agreement of March I 0, 20 I 0, as previously amended, shall remain unchanged and 

shall continue in full force and effect. 

(Remainder of page is left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.] 

2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Sixth Amendment the 

day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

ATTEST: 

Cleveland Fergu III 
Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 
For. Mayor Alvin Brown 
Under Authority ot. 
Executive Order No. 201 6-01 

AEROSTAR SES LLC 

By __ J8L~~~~~=~~--
Signature 
1-1.. <:.\\ ~\ ~ k Wl':c5 
Type I Print Name 
oe>J\o!t, -;>tto~ 1->MJAC-<;.(L 

Title 

In compliance with Section 24.103(e) of the 0 ina ce Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do 
certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, d unimpounded balance in the appropriation 
sufficient to cover the foregoing Agreement and that p ision has been made for the payment of the 
monies provided therein to be paid. 

Form Approved: 

Di ector of Finance 
Ci. Contract# 8396-03 
Amendment #8 

G:\Gov't Operations\JMCain\PW\Amendments\AerostarSES.8396·03#8.0 I 07l5.doc 

3 



Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use: 

Account ............ . 

Amount ............... $. ________ _ 

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of 
the foregoing contract. It shall not be encumbered by the foregoing 
contract. It shall be encumbered by one (1) or more subsequently 
issued Purchase Order(s) that must reference the foregoing Contract. 
All financial examinations and funds control checking will be made at 
the time such Purchase Order(s) are issued. 

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), of the Ordinance Code of the City of 
Jacksonville, I do hereby certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered and 
unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; 
provided however, this certification is not nor shall it be interpreted as an encumbrance of 
funding under this Contract. Actual encumbrance[s] shall be made by subsequent 
purchase order[ s], as specified in said Contract. 

Director of Finance 'V" 

City Contract# '63%-63, AMJ-#- 0 

Contract Encumbrance Data Sheet follows immediately. 



_____...., 
ACORD" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 

DATE {MM/DDIYYYY) 

~ 04{04/2014 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 

Marsh & Mclennan Agency LLCD NAME: 

1031 W. 4th Ave, Suite 4000 I rA~gNJc. Extl: I iffc Nol' 
Anchorage, AK 99501 E·MAIL 

ADDRESS: 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

216466·PROF·GAW·2014 INSURER A : Zurich American Insurance Co 16535 

INSURED INSURER 6 : Steadfast Insurance Company 26387 
Aerostar SES LLCO 

INSURER C : N!A NIA 11181 Sl John's Industrial Parkway N.u 
Jacksonville, FL 32243 INSURER 0 : Evanston Insurance Company 35378 

INSURER E: 

INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· SEA-002463581 01 REVISION NUMBER· 2 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOlWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR ~~~~ SUBR POLICY EFF POLICYEXP 
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE wv POLICY NUMBER MM/DDIYYYY MM/DDIYYYY LIMITS 

D GENERAl. UABIUTY 14EGLWE00025 04/01/2014 04/01/2015 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 
fy 

COMMERCIAl. GENERAl. UABIUTY g~~~~~J9E~~~J~r?ence $ 3,100,000 

I ClAIMS-MADE ~ OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $ 10,000 

PERSONAl. & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000 
f- 2,000,000 
1-

GENERAI.AGGBEGATE $ 

n'l. AGG~ErT!E LIMIT APnS PER: PRODUCTS - COMP!OP AGG $ 2,000,000 

POLICY X ~~~,: LOC $ 

A ~TOMOBILE LIABILITY BAP9275450·13 04/0112014 04101/2015 j fi:~~~~~~~1f1NGLE LIMIT I• 1,000,000 

~ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 
ALL OWNED ,--- SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 

r-x AUTOS r-x AUTOS 
NON-OWNED I ~ROPERTY DAMAGE $ HIRED AUTOS AUTOS Per accident r- r- $ 

UMBRELLA LIAB H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1-
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

OED I I RETENTIONs $ 

A WORKERS COMPENSATION WC5886448·09 0410112014 0410112015 x 1 T';(~mJ,~< 1 I OJ~· 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N WC4886690·04 0410112014 04101/2015 1,000,000 A ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 0 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A 

1,000,000 (Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE- EA EMPLOYE $ 
If yes, describe under 

E.L. DISEASE- POLICY liMIT $ 1,000,000 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

8 Pollution!Professlonal Liab EOC9383315·05 0410112014 04/01/2015 Each Claim 2,000,000 

Aggregate 2,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space is required) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

Evidence of Insurance! SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
of Marsh USA Inc. 

Kirk C. Leadbetter ~C'. ><': a et:._ 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All nghts resetved. 

ACORD 25 (201 0/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



AGENCYCUSTOMERID:~2~1~6~4~66~~--------------------------­
LOC #: Anchorage 

~ 
ACORD"' 
~ 

AGENCY 
Marsh & Mclennan Agency LLCo 

POLICY NUMBER 

CARRIER 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE 
NAMED INSURED 

Aerostar SES LLCIJ 
11181 St. John's Industrial Parkway N.o 
Jacksonville, FL 32243 

I NAIC CODE 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, 

FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance 

• 
• 

Page 2 of 2 

This is evidence of insurance procured and developed under the Alaska Surplus L!nes Law, AS 21:34. It is not covered by the Alaska Insurance Guaranty Association Act, AS 21.80. This insurance was placed through 
the following Surplus Lines Broker: Marsh & Mclennan Agency, LLC- Company B. Worldwide Facilities, Inc. -Company C & D.o 
Per Project Aggregate- designated construction project general agg subject to a $10M maxn 

• 

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reseoved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



I'ROCURE:\'IENT DIVISION 

December 4, 2014 

The Honorable Alv'1n Brown. Mayor 
Ciiy of Jacksonville 
4th floor, St. James Building 
Jacksonville. Fl32202 

Dear Mayor Brown: 

~/-~·nv~~ ~ -. ~ 
' ' Where Florida Begins. 

IC(J3?i 
Ref: P-43-09 Contamination Assessment & RemedtoHon Services ror Various Projects (Amendment No.6) 

Deportment of Public Works 

The Professional Services Evaluation Committee met Ieday in Boord Room 851. on lhe eighth floor 
of !he Ed Ball Building. for the purpose of amending the obove-rererenced contract. 

The following motion and/or recommendation was adopted: 

That Contract No. 8396-03, originally executed March 10, 2010, between the Clly and Aerostar SES, 
LLC, for Contamination Assessment & Remediation Services for Various Projects Is amended to: 
extend the period of service from December 31, 2014 to December 31, 2015 for exlsflng work only. 
The maximum Indebtedness shall remain a not-to-exceed amount of $2,000,000.00. All other terms 
and condHions, as previously amended, shalf remain the same. Nothing contained herein shall be 
amended, modlfted, or otherwise revised, without prior approval from the PSEC and the Mayor. 

If the foregoing meets your approval, please affix your signature and return to my office. 

e~:;~ubmiiU-
e cry Pe , Chief 

·ureme t Division 
irmon, P ofessional Services 

valuati Committee 

Alvin Brown, Mayor 
J, £! 

This A/- day of 

C.P 

,.... Cour>e!l Audt!<lr, 
;;.,,.,r .. Sl""~ ... ·,.ll 0GC 
S..i!).lr.l Tu~. GAll 
~ub<omm11llv ~ltml'oen 

Karen Bowling 
Chief Administrative Officer 
For: Mayor Alvin Brown 
Under Authority of: 
Executive Order No. 2013-04 

INTRA-COVEJtNMJ::NT Al SERVfCES 
21.:1 N. Hos.zn Stnet, Sufll!' 800 I fJd.:ronville, Fl32:202 1 Phone: 904.155.8300 1 Fu:: 904..2SS.d8J7 1 www . .:o;.net 




